IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
N/S of Mt. Carmel Road,

W/S of Brandy Springs Road ) DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
7th Election District
3rd Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(1314 “B” Mt. Carmel Road)
(1406 Mt. Carmel Road) * CASE NO. 04-027-SPH
Barbara P. & Glenn L. Durst, Legal Owners *
and
Shirley M. & Maurice E. Fitez, Jr., *
Grantor Petitioners
Petitioners 4
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Special
Hearing filed by Barbara P. and Glenn L. Durst requesting special hearing reliet for property
located at 1314 “B” Mt. Carmel Road/1406 Mt. Carmel Road. The subject property is zoned
R.C.2. The special hearing request is to approve the transfer of one density unit, along with one
acre of land, from Maurice E. Fitez, Jr. to Mr. and Mrs. Durst, as shown on the attached zoning

plans.

This matter (Case No. 03-453) had previously been heard by Timothy M. Kotroco,
Deputy County Attorney, on May 28, 2003. At that time, a decision on the merits was not made,
the case was dismissed and the Petitioners were granted leave to amend their special hearing
request. This action was taken due to the fact that Maurice Fitez is the legal owner of the one-
acre being transferred but his name did not appear on the petition.

The property was posted with Notice of this Hearing on August 25, 2003, for 15 days prior
to the hearing, in order to notify all interested citizens of the requested zoning relief. In addition,
a Notice of Zoning hearing was published in “The Jeffersonian™ newspaper on August 26, 2003

to notify any interested persons of the scheduled hearing date.
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Applicable Law

Section 500.7 of the B.C.Z.R. Special Hearings

The Zoning Commissioner shall have the power to conduct such other hearings and pass
such orders therecon as shall in his discretion be necessary for the proper enforcement of all
zoning regulations, subject to the right of appeal to the County Board of Appeals, The power
given hereunder shall include the right of any interested persons to petition the Zoning
Commissioner for a public hearing after advertisement and notice to determine the existence of

any non conforming use on any premises or to determine any rights whatsoever of such person in
any property in Baltimore County insofar as they may be affected by these regulations.

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this
case and contain the following highlights: (1) ZAC comment dated August 19, 2003 from the
Department of Environmental Protection & Resource Management (DEPRM), a copy of which
is attached hereto and made a part hereof.
Interested Persons

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the requested special hearing and variance relief
were Glenn and Barbara Durst, their son and daughter-in-law, Barry and Taunia Durst, and
Joseph Larson appearing on behalf of Spellman Larson & Associates, the engineers who
prepared the site plan of the property. On the second day of the hearing the Petitioners were
represented by Edward Covahey, Esq. Also appearing in support of the petition were Maurice
Fitez, Shawne Imler, Patricia Timlin and Craig Timlin.

Appearing in opposition to the Petitioners’ request were Michael McComas, an adjacent
property owner, who was represented by Francis Borgerding, Esq. Melody Baker and her father,

Radford Baker, also adjacent property owners, appeared in opposition, People’s Counsel, Peter

Max Zimmerman, entered the appearance of his office in this case.



Testimony and Evidence

The Petitioners’ case was presented by Joseph Larson, civil engineer. Testimony and
evidence indicated that the property, which is the subject of this special hearing request, consists
of land zoned R.C.2 located on the north side of Mt. Carmel Road. Petitioners Durst and Fitez
requested permission to allow Mr, Fitez to convey one density unit (plus one acre of land) to the
Durst family. Petitioner Durst presently owns 44.71 acres of RC 2 land adjacent to the Filez
property. The purpose of the transfer of the one density unit (along with the one-acre) is to
permit Barry and Taunia Durst, to construct a new single-family home on the Durst family
property for themselves and their children. Petitioners Glen and Barbara Durst already have a
home on the property and after the transfer there would still be enough density units to build the
new home after completing a minor subdivision. Mr. Larson opined that building a new home
on this large tract would not adversely impact the surrounding community as the site chosen for
the new home was nearly invisible to adjacent property ownets through a buffer of woods and
ridge line.

The Plan to accompany Zoning Petition (Petitioners’ Exhibit 1) states that the existing use
on the property is one dwelling and kennel operation. On cross-examination, Mr. Larson
admitted that the kennel operation requires a special exception in a RC 2 zone and that no special
exception has been requested. Mr., Larson raised the possibility that the kennel likely 1s non-
conforming. However, neither a special exception nor special hearing to confirm the non-

conforming kennel was requested with this hearing although either could have been heard at the

same time as this request.



Mr. Larson admitted that there were several mobile homes on the property which were

occupied. In addition to the kennel, someone occupies a kennel keepers’ home, which is also
situated on the property above the kennel. Notice again is taken of the information on
Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, which shows that Barry and Taunia Durst own a lot adjacent to the Glen
and Barbara Durst property. It is unknown what will become of this property, if the petition is
granted allowing Barry and Taunia Durst to build on the larger Durst tract.  Mr. Durst also
testified that at his advanced age he needed to be near his son and daughter-in-law who would
occupy the new home.

A great deal of the hearing concerned whether or not adjoining property owners such as the
Bakers and McComas could see the location of the new home from their respective properties.
Testimony from both Baker and McComas indicated the site was visible, while testimony from
Mr. Larson and Mr. Durst indicated that the site was not visible. Both sides submitted extensive

photographs to illustrate their respective positions.

Ms. Baker testified that in addition to the senior Durst home, the two trailers, and the
kennel keeper’s apartment as noted above, there exists another apartment above a garage next to
the Durst home which is also occupied. Finally, she indicated that there were actually two
separate kennels operating on the premises, a boarding kennel and separate breeding kennel.
According to Ms. Baker, there were six known dwellings on the property, five of which were

occupied along with two kennels. She objected to yet another dwelling being proposed. She

- also testified that Barry Durst admitted that the Durst families’ intent was to subdivide the

- property so as to sell one of the kennels, implying that this request was not about building a new

home for the Durst children, but rather 1o prepare the way for selling off a large portion of the

Durst tract.
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Mr. McComas testified that he objected to the location of the proposed home. He stated
that extensive woods on the Durst property had been cleared and that the noise from the kennel
would occasionally wake him. Again he submitted extensive photographs to support his position.

Mr. Durst, called on rebuttal, testified that while there was an apartment over the garage
near his home, it was simply used by family members who smoked or when the main home was
full. He testified that he had permits for the mobile homes that only one would be occupied in
the future, and that one mobile home was an accessory use to the kennel. He indicated that the
primary use of the property was forest or raising Christmas trees. Again he asserted that the

location of the proposed home is not visible from either the Baker or McComas homes.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

The protestants raise as an initial issue as to whether or not the Zoning Commissioner has
the power to transfer density units regardless of the facts of a specific case. They cite the

decision by Judge Howell in her February 6, 1990 decision in the Gudeman case (Case No. 89-

CG-911). While the primary issue before Judge Howell was whether a road which divided the
Gudeman property acted to subdivide the property, Judge Howell opined that the Zoning
Commissioner does not have the authority to transfer density units as there is no specific grant of
such authority from the County Council to do so. Judge Howell’s opinion recognized that the
Zoning Commissioner’s Office had an unwritten policy allowing such transfers for several years

prior to the Gudeman case. The Gudeman case was appealed to the Court of Special Appeals

and in an unreported decision filed January 22, 1991, the court decision focused again on the

road subdivision issue for the holding in the case. The Court of Special Appeals recognized the

power to transfer 1ssue specifically and then declared it to be a “non issue” since the underlying

issue of the road had been decided leaving one lot which could be subdivided into two. The

¥
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transfer 1ssue became moot and the court declined to rule on the issue. Whether the Court was
indicating to Judge Howell that having found as she did on the road issue that she should not
have ruled on the transfer issue, I will leave to the legal historians to argue.

Eventually, the County Council adopted a bill clarifying the road subdivision issue but took
no action to define or clarify the transfer issue. Clearly, the Council was aware of the transfer
issue. In 1992 the Director of Permits and Development Management adopted administratively
a written policy ( 1A01.3.B.1 a) clarifying subdivision of lots in RC 2 zones and also providing:
“If the intent is to reconfigure the existing lots, the main purpose must be for the protection and
preservation of farm land and not to create “more uniform lots for home sites”. This obliquely
recognized the long held policy of the Zoning Office that the office had the power to approve

transfer of density units between lots. Finally, in the McGee case (Case No. 94-42-SPH),

Commissioner Schmidt reviewed the above history and concluded that this office has the
authority under Section 500.7 to transfer density units in RC 2 zones notwithstanding Judge
Howell’s 1998 decision, Since that time, this office has regularly approved transfer of density
units in RC 2 zones and that issue has not risen again to the appellate level for further
clarification.

Finally, I note that the administrative agencies of the County not only acknowledge the
Zoning Office’s authority in this matter but welcome it. As an example, the agricultural arm of
the Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM) has the

charter to preserve agricultural land in RC 2 zones. The ability of this office to transfer density

units to preserve agriculture gives DEPRM a valuable tool to guide new home sites away from

prime and productive soils. Losing this authority would severely limit this ability.



A typical example of how this authority is typically applied is as follow. An owner may
own four parcels of land recorded separately prior to the imposition of RC 2 zoning in November
1979 and each lot of record would be between 2 and 100 acres. The Zoning Regulations would
allow the owner to subdivide these four lots into eight lots. On these eight lots the owner could
build eight houses. These houses often would be located regardless of the affect on agriculture.
Most likely they would be located along road frontage. This can breakup a farming operation
making it difficult or impossible to continue agricultural pursuits, However, it is perfectly within
the owner’s legal right to do so under the law.

However, to preserve agricultural uses among the parcels, it is most prudent to transfer
density units away from parcels with prime and productive soils in favor of locating new lots and
home sites on less valuable farm land. Better yet, would be to cluster these lots wherever rocky
soils or ridgelines occur. It makes enormous sense to save the use of prime agricultural soils in
this manner.

However, in application and for practical reasons, this authority to transfer density units has
been limited by a succession of Deputy Zoning Commissioners and Zoning Commissioners.
Above all else, the transfer must promote the goals preserving agriculture in the County as stated
above. In other words, the goal of the transfer should not be to promote the development of home
sites on the property. See Zoning Commissioner’s Policy Manual, Section 1A01.3.B.1 d.

In addition, during my research of the issue within the office, I find a very consistent policy
of approving density transfers only when adjusting density units among parcels in the same
~ownership. The reason is quite practical. First, the Petitioner must be legally bound by the
decision. If a stranger is supposedly giving up density units and is not a petitioner, the stranger

- surely can further subdivide his property frustrating the intent of the RC 2 zone. As important,



the receiving propetty typically goes on to the subdivision process having had the zOning issues

resolved. This subdivision process then documents in a very formal manner with record plats

recorded, public works agreements, etc. The whole world knows that the receiving property will

be developed under the rules of the County. However, the donating property is not subdivided.

There are no plats recorded, public works agreements entered into, etc. Consequently, in the

future, a purchaser of the donating property may innocently believe that since the property has

not been subdivided, he may have full legal right to do so when in fact that right may be

extinguished or severely restricted.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

I conclude that given the legal history of the transfer issue as above, and given the broad

authority of this office under Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, I find

that this office has the authority to approve density transfers in RC 2 zones. However, in this

case I decline to exercise that authority.

I find that based upon the testimony and evidence presented at the hearing that the primary

purpose of the proposal is not to enhance agriculture, but rather to provide another home site on

the premises. This is clearly the only purpose of the proposal. There is no evidence that this

transfer would improve agriculture. There is only the fleeting mention by Mr. Durst that in

addition to the many residential and commercial uses on the property that somehow and in some

location they raise Christmas trees. There was no testimony or evidence regarding the Fitez

property, which supposedly is being preserved for agriculture by the transfer.

In addition, I find that transfer of density units from Mr. Fitez to the Durst property

violates the longstanding rule in this office prohibiting density transfers from strangers. The

Fitez property will not be subdivided with plats recorded, public works agreements entered into,



etc. The world will not know that he has given up his right to further subdivide his property but
for an obscure notle on an adjacent propetty zoning petition. I acknowledge that I may require
notation on the deed transferring the 1 acre parcel to the Durst family to the effect that such
development rights are extinguished. However, I do not have confidence that future title search
at the time of the sale of the remaining Fitez property would ever find such a limitation from an
out parcel transfer.

Finally, I find that the Durst property already has at least six dwelling units existing upon
it, which in my view would absorb any density transfers before any new dwelling could be
allowed under the regulations. It may well be that the apartment over the garage could perhaps
be an in-law-apartment under the Zoning Regulations. I do not know because the Petitioner did
not ask to resolve this issue in conjunction with the request before me. It may well be that the
kennel manager’s dwelling could be accessory to the kennel. 1 do not know because the
Petitioner did not ask to resolve this issue in conjunction with the request before me. It may well
be that the kennel is non-conforming or that it deserves a special exception. I do not know this
either because the Petitioner did not ask to resolve this issue in conjunction with the request
before me. I will stop with these few examples. All such outstanding issues must be resolved
based on petition and evidence before me in order to fairly judge whether the receiving property
can apply any density transfer units available to it to new home sites. Instead of disclosing these
many uses on the property, the Petitioner presents a plan, which, in my view, falsely shows only
an existing home and kennel on the property. There is a great deal of trust this office places on
presentations made to it. I cannot inspect properties to confirm the veracity of such
presentations. [ depend upon the petitioner and the petitioner’s experts to tell the whole story.

But for the protestants testimony and evidence, I would not know of these other uses in this case.



Petitioner’s Exhibit 1 states “existing uses” and “1 dwelling and kennel operation.” Mr.
Covahey had nothing whatsoever to do with presenting this matter, but only entered the case
after the Petitioners’ case in chief had been presented.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County, this ;22 day of December, 2003, that the Petitioners’ request to transfer one density
unit along with one acre of land from Fitez to Durst as shown on Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is
hereby DENIED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty

(30) days of the date of this Order.

W U - W
JQHN V. MURPHY

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

TVM:raj
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Zoning Commissioner Baltimore County

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
‘Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 » Fax: 410-887-3468

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner

December 15, 2003

Joseph L. Latson, P.E.
Spellman & Larson

105 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Petition for Special Hearing
Case No. 04-027-SPH
Property: 1406 Mt. Carmel Road, 1314 “B” Mt. Carmel Road

Dear Mr. Larson:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition for
special hearing has been denied in accordance with the enclosed Order,

In the event the decision rendered i1s unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,
ohn V. Murphy é
Deputy Zoning Cnmmmsmner
JVM:raj
Enclosure

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Prinled on Recycled Paper



Copies to:

Ed Covahey, Esquire
Covahey & Boozer

614 Bosley Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Glenn & Barbara Durst
1314 B Mt. Carmel Road
Parkton, MD 21120-9762

Barry & Taunia Durst
1314 A Mt. Carmel Road
Parkton, MD 21120-9762

Maurice Fitez
1406 Mt. Carmel Road
Parkton, MDD 21120

Shawne Imler
1201 Brandy Springs Road
Parkton, MD 21120

Patricia & Craig Timlin
1416 Rayville Road
Parkton, MD 21120

Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esquire
409 Washington Avenue, Suite 600
Towson, MD 21204

Michael C. McComas
1300 Mt. Carmel Road
Parkton, MD 21120

Melody Baker
1308 Mt. Carmel Road
Parkton, MD 21120

A. Radford Baker
504 Linwood Avenue
Bel Air, MD 21014
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PeBtion for Sppe!lal Hearing
" to the Zoning Commggggobﬁercof Bflgingore County

for the property located at 1314 "B" Mt. Carmel Road
which is presently zoned : RC-2 | .

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Mana?lement. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is deseribed in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Seéction 600.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore

County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

SEE ATTACHED SHEET

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the

zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baitimore County.
IWe do éolemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of

Fe?\ury. that [Awe ara the legal owner(s) of theé property which
s the sublect of this Petition,

Contract Purchaser/Lessee; o Legal Qwner(s): *Refer to Supplemental Sheet

Glenn L. Durst

e . - W p— —
Name - Type or Print v Name - |j e EZ Print f W
K i

" lgnatura

Signature
. Barbara P. Durst )

Address | ielephbna No, Name - Type oL B! ﬁ;i 5; %&f

City ' Slate Zlp Code nata
Attorney For Petitioner: 1314 B Mt. Carmel Road _{410) 343-0616
Address Telephone No.
| Parkton MD 21120~9762
— ] Clty State Zip Code

Name - Type or Print
Representative to be Contacted;

Joseph L. Larson

{Qiaq na tu%_a oy

Company " N ame
105 W. Chesapeake Ave (410) 823-3535
Address T Telaphone No, Address . Telephone No,
Towson, MD 21204
State — Zlp Code city Slate Zip Code

QFFICE USE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING _

g _______0"&0;17 —PH UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING
5 ™ [( 6/03

Reviewed By __;\;L{E{_’i______ Date

ir—eszf 9115198 .



SUPPLEMENTAL SIGNATURE SHEET

This Sheet 1s to serve as a supplement to the Owners Certification for the Special Hearing Case
No. 03-453-SPH to enjoin the property owners identified as the Grantor Petitioners on this
Petition,

Owner: Shirled M. Fitez %

Property Address: 1406 Mt. Carmel Road
Parkton, MD 21120-9778
Tax 1.D. No. 0706020126

D%-0)7-5P4



A 'TRANSFER OF 1 DENSITY UNIT ALONG WITH 1 ACRE OF LAND FROM FITEZ TO
DURST AS SHOWN ON THE ATTACHED ZONING PLATS.

D4~0d7-SPM
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ROBERT E. SPELLMAN, P.L.S
JOSEPH L. LARSON

=NGINEERS AND LAND SURVEY &

1056 W, CHESAREAKE AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
TeEL (410) 823-86835 / FAX (410} B25-6215

DESCRIPTION FOR ZONING, 1314 B MOUNT CARMEL ROAD, DURST PROPERTY,
7™M DISTRICT, BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
BEGINNING for the same at a point on the south side of Brandy Springs Road, 50 feet wide, at the
distance of 20.5 feet more or less measured northwesterly along the south side of Brandy Springs
Road from the west side of Masemore Road, 60 feet wide, and running thence and binding on the
south side of Brandy Springs Road by a curve to the left with a radius of 300.00 feet the distance of
148.89 feet thence leaving the south side of Brandy Springs Road and running south 11 degrees 27
minutes 21 seconds east 43.98 feet south 55 degrees 03 minutes west 113.79 feet south 54 degrees
| 35 minutes 45 seconds west 235.51 feet north 75 degrees 12 minutes 35 seconds west 486.53 feet
north 35 degrees 24 minutes 15 seconds west 776,52 feet south 54 degrees 35 minutes 45 seconds
west 741.35 feet north 63 degrees 52 minutes 53 seconds west 895.76 feet south 49 degrees 06

minutes 09 seconds west 300,00 feet south 08 degrees 54 minutes 06 seconds east 156.30 feet soutl,

04 degrees 26 minutes 52 seconds west 452.77 feet south 82 degrees 14 minutes 06 seconds east
1,179.34 feet south 34 degrees 35 minutes 15 seconds east 655.89 feet north 55 degrees 13 minutes
33 seconds east 784.08 feet north 54 degrees 35 minutes 45 seconds east 739.38 feet and north 55

degrees 03 minutes east 247.52 feet to the place of beginning.

CONTAINING 44.71 acres of land, more or less.

DOT06030]




v 1
‘ .

LLM‘A"I"; ||‘fl'ﬁn|+"1"'||rl.:clllllr|¢"|h|'I I"IliI 'I tulll'l . ”“ lllil“” v |l

-"'i T

F hlllllli‘mllll! ARk,

iﬂ II-'H ' i
u‘; ' III.IlI

w3 i:Wi'"""""':fﬁ'“"m

LA ;l HII:III!,IIH H:Itn. Il:;TLIH

» ROBEAT E. SPELLMAN, P.L.S.
SOBEPH L. LARSON

CIVIL. ENGINEERS AND LAND SURVEYORS

108 W, CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
TEL (410) B23-353858 / FAX (410) B25-52186

DESCRIPTION FOR ZONING, PART OF FITEZ PROPERTY, MT. CARMEL ROAD,
SEVENTH DISTRICT, BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

BEGINNING for the same at a point measured northwesterly radially from the center line of Mt.
Carmel Road and the center line of Flickerwood Road 830 feet, more or less, and running thence
from said beginning north 04 degrees 26 minutes 52 seconds east 452.77 feet south 60 degrees 44
minutes 10 seconds west 125 feet, more or less, south 04 degrees 26 minutes 52 seconds west
410 feet, more or less, north 86 degrees 55 minutes 30 seconds east 100.00 feet to the place of

beginning,

CONTAINING 1.0 acres of land more or less.

April 1, 2003
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M
‘“ NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissionsr of Ballimore Cpunty, by
1{ authority of {ilne Zoning Act anélﬂagulaﬂnns of Baltimore
County Will hold 2 public hearing In Towson, Marvland on

,thg %Epﬂ?&y lildza?ntsifliqu_cll herein as jollows: | | : CERTIFICATE OF PUBHCATION

1406 Mt. Eﬂa{mgal Haiag y |
qul | ﬂ- I"ﬂﬂ 03. .
:J?‘:i’.?ﬁ of M, Barma'.r Foad, 230 teeﬁsuuttwﬁst of Fickwoad Road
nd

-Tth Election District - 3rd Courtcilmanlg District

" Legal Dwnar(sl: Glenn and! Barbara Durst (1314},

Maurice and Shirlsy Fitez (1 4‘:}5} ’ / ) .
Spﬂili]ﬂi Hearling: to permit a {ransfer of 1 density unit g- &g} 920 ~ 3)
along with 1 acre of land from Fjtez 10 Qurst as shown on ] J (
| tha attached zoning plats. 00 ' *
|y Y, Sours Byhding, 401 Bosley v THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published
! ﬂ 'I]ﬂ.l“ L - L] \
:- nuﬂ. I o ¥ [ ] L L} ]
| LAWRENGE £, SCHMIPT . in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,
: Zoening qumiisaiunarfnr Baitimore County , blo: for _ [ . ., .
Sf.?'ﬂ;séng}}nFnauaéiﬁ?nisaﬁassﬂa-%jgﬁfa%ﬁhgufggfng Com- once in each of successive weeks, the first publication appearing
"| missioner's Offlce at (410) 8874386, *
' (i2} For infarmation concarning the Flle and/or Hearing, on 36 200 5
Contact the Zoning Roview Ufﬂ{:} at (410) 887-3391. _ | - ,
JT/8/762 Aug. 26 | _ 0622092
)3/ The Jeffersonian
J Arbutus Times
J Catonsville Times
3 Towson Times

J Owings Mills Times
J NE Booster/Reporter
[J North County News

LEGAL ADVERTISING




CER®FICATE OF POSTIN®

Date: a\ 5 »Y 3 .

RE: Case Number 0 L/ “0;27" SFH
Petitioner/Developer: PURST / FITE Z J | 0S€ PH LAREON ETHL.

Date ofHearing/Giosing: Sé g’fem bel /(/2, ’%003

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property locatedat _ | 06 IMT, CARMEL R
/ .
_AAD 319 B mTcpemEL RoAp (¢
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Director's Office

County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-3353

Fax: 410-887-5708

5

- July 31, 2003

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 04-027-SPH

1406 Mt Carmel Road

1314 “B" Mt. Carmel Road

N/side of Mt. Carmel Road, 230 feet southwest of Flickwood Road

7" Election District — 3" Counciimanic District

Legal Owners: Glenn and Barbara Durst (1314), Maurice and Shirley Fitez (1406)

Special Hearing to permit a transfer of 1 density unit along with 1 acre of land from Fitez

to Durst as shown on the attached zoning plats.

Hearings:  Wednesday, September 10, 2003, at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County
Courts Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

AL, Voo

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:KIm

C: Glenn and Barbara Durst, 1314 B Mt. Carmel Rd., Parkton 21120-8762
Maurice and Shirley Fitez, 1406 Mt. Carmel Rd., Parkton 21120-9778
Joseph Larson, 105 W, Chesapeake Ave., Towson 21204

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, AUGUST 26, 2003.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Printed with Soybean ink
on Recycled Paper
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, August 26, 2003 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing 1o;
Mr. Barry Durst 410-343-0616
1314 “B” Mt. Carmel Rd.
Parkion, MD 21120

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hald a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified hereln as foliows:

CASE NUMBER: 04-027-SPH

1406 Mt. Carmel Road

1314 "B"” Mt. Carmel Road

N/side of Mt. Carmel Road, 230 feet southwest of Flickwood Road

7" Election District — 3™ Councilmanic District

L.egal Owners: Glenn and Barbara Durst (1314), Maurice and Shirley Fitez (1406)

Special Hearing 1o permit a transfer of 1 density unit aiong with 1 acre of land from Fitez
to Durst as shown on the attached zoning plats,

Hearings:  Wednesday, September 10, 2003, at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County
Courts Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

'wpl- P -

2:@3 B. Schmidt'.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILLE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

-----
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upceming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
ieast fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs assoclated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

M

Pl

- i - —

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or Case Number: C? ‘/“ o/~ 5/’9//

Petitioner: @5—//4’"5 7’/7/:/ 74 Z
Address or Location: /374 (3 ﬂ?% C:.-;;rﬂgg_/ £2/.
= Vale ﬂ774_ Zarmel £/

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: /7X/T. édﬁ”f"ﬁ/ O&*&S PL §
Address: /31 ?5 /j / (27/”/77&’/ Ec‘:‘/i

/Og:céévw; M.  Z11Z

Telephone Number: Al ~BL3 -G

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ



Development Processing
| County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

Sepiember 5, 2003

Glen Durst

Barbara Durst

1314 B Mt. Carme! Road
Parkton, MD 21120-9762

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Durst;
RE: Case Number: 04-027-SPH, 14006 & 1314 B. Mt. Carmel Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on July 16, 2003.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problerns
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

w, (2 0:0.0 0

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:KIm

Enclosures

C. People’s Counsel
Joseph Larson, 105 W, Chesapeake Ave., Towson 21204

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

¢ Printad wiih Soybean ink
% on Racycled Papet
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

®

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: August 4, 2003
Department of Permits and
Development Management R EC

FROM: Arnold F, 'Pat’ Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning AUG - 4 2003

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case 04-027 ZO/W/VG COMM/SS/ONER

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer,
For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please

contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by: \‘J\MH\;QAAA‘%M
Section Chief: %ﬁb (\% , —_
./

AFK/LL:MAC

i



TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: September 12, 2003
Department of Permits &

Development Management Q Em

Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor OE / VE
Bureau of Development Plans D

Review

For ;«augustél SOr "/
Item No. 027 O/V//VG COMM/ SS/O/V£ R

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning item,

In conformance with Federal Flood Insurance requirements, the first floor or

basement floor must be at least 1 foot above the floodplain ¢levation i all construction.

RWB:CEN:jrb

cc: File

2ZAC-08-04-2003-ITEM NO 027-09122003
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

knvironmental Protection & Resource Management
inter-Office Correspondence

August 13, 2003

To: Zoning Commissioner
From: Wally Lippincott, Jr.
D.EPR.M.
Re: Case No. Y27 -SpH. 1314 *B” Mt Carmel Road
Comments;

I The adjacent landowners have indicated that the submitted plan does not appear to
accurately reflect the existing uses and structures on the property. Prior to proceeding,
the applicant should indicate whether the two house trailers on the property are being

used for residential purposes and whether there are apartments associated with the
kennel operations.

{.J

Recommendation:

This request to move density from the Fitez property to the Durst property would appear
10 be a density transfer and not permitted. [f on the other hand the purpose is to create a
new one acre lot with one density and transfer this to Durst. it would appear that this
should be a minor subdivision, In either event. this request does not appear to advance
any agricultural or other purpose of the RC ? and should not be approved.




RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING % BEFORE THE
1406 Mt Carmel Rd, 1314 “B” Mt Carmel Rd;
N/side Mt Carmel Rd, 230’ SW Flickwood Rd* ZONING COMMISSIONER
7" Election & 3" Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner: Glenn L & Barbara Durst,  * FOR
Grantor: Maurice E, Jr. & Shirley M. Fitez
Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY

* 04-027-SPH

M ¥ * ¥ % % 3k o % # ¥ % %

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE
Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter, Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all cotrespondence sent/

documentation filed in the case. Vp H/m -
ﬂﬁﬁ &mﬂ/\ﬂmr\)

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Cantd o S Doy
CAROLE S. DEMILIO

Deputy People’s Counsel

Old Courthouse, Room 47

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE,
[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on thifg\%ﬁfof August, 2003, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to Joseph Larson, 105 W Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, MD

21204,Representative for Petitioner(s).

RECEIVED %}Q)}I@Z %ﬁ@ﬁ.ﬂﬂm{’%
ETER MAX ZIMMERMAN

AUG 05 2003 People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Per'; YIS Y T L l



Zoning Commissioner

Baltimore County

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 » Fax: 410-887-3468

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner

October 8, 2003

Edward C. Covahey, Jr., Esquire
Covahey & Boozer, P.A,

614 Bosley Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esquire
409 Washington Ave., Suite 600
Towson, MD 21204

Re: Petition for Special Hearing
Case No. 04-027-SPH

Property: 1314-B Mt. Carmel Road

Dear Messrs. Covahey & Borgerding:

This letter is to confirm that the above-captioned matter previously scheduled for hearing
on September 24, 2003 has been continued to Monday, November 10, 2003 at 2:00 p.m. in
Room 407 of the County Courts Building in Towson. It will not be necessary to have the

property re-posted or re-advertised.

Should anyone have any questions concerning the rescheduling of this matter, please do
not hesitate to call me. Thank you for your consideration in this matter.

Very truly yours,

Gp s P g

John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

JVM:raj

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed on Recycled Paper



Copies to:

My, & Mrs. Glenn L., Durst
1314 B Mt. Carmel Road
Parkton, MD 21120-9762

Joseph L. Larson
105 W. Chesapeake Ave.
Towson, MD 21204

Maurice & Shirley Fitez
1406 Mt. Carmel Road
Parkton, MD 21120-9778

A. Radford Baker
504 Linwood Ave.
Bel Air, MD 21014

Melody Baker
1308 Mt. Carmel Road
Parkton, MD 21120

Michael C. McComas
1300 Mt. Carmel Road
Parkton, MD 21120




Zoning Commissioner Baltimore County

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 ¢ Fax: 410-887-3468

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner

September 10, 2003

Mr, & Mrs. Glenn L. Durst
1314 B Mt, Carmel Road
Parkton, Maryland 21120-9762

Re: Petition for Special Hearing
Case No. 04-027-SPH
Property: 1314-B Mt. Carmel Road

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Durst:

This letter is to confirm that the above-captioned matter, which was continued in open
hearing this date, has been rescheduled, at the convenience of all parties present, for Wednesday,
September 24, 2003 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407 of the County Courts Building in Towson. It will
not be necessary to have the property re-posted or re-advertised. | |

Should anyone have any questions concerning the rescheduling of this matter, please do
not hesitate to call me. Thank you for your consideration in this matter.

Very truly yours,
John V., Murphyw
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
JVM:ra]
Enclosure
c: Joseph L. Larson Maurice & Shirley Fitez
105 W. Chesapeake Ave. 1406 Mt. Carmel Road
Towson, MD 21204 Parkton, MD 21120-9778
Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esquire W A. Radford Baker
409 Washington Ave., Suite 600 M 504 Linwood Ave.
Towson, MD 21204 L'\(o’ Bel Air, MD 21014
Melody Baker Michael C. McComas
1308 Mt. Carmel Road 1300 Mt, Carmel Road
Parkton, MD 21120 Parkton, MD 21120

- Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%!@ Printed on Racycled Papar
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ENGINEERS AND LAND SURVEYORS

1086 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
TaOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
TEL (410) 823-3635 7/ FAX (410) 825-5215

1‘ ol 10109 _
_ﬂ‘ oo | il

) ROBEART E. SPELLMAN, P.L.S.
JOBEPH L. LARSON

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

TO: Mr. Radford Baker DATE: August 26, 2003
504 Linwood Avenue JOB NO. 202092
Belair, MD 21014 RE: 1314-B Mt. Carmel Road
Durst Property
WE ARE SENDING YOU __ ¢ Attached Under separate cover the following items:;

Copy of letter Prints ¢/ ___ Documents Other _

No. of Copies Date Description
I 9/31/03 Notice of Zoning Hearing <=4 ol #cﬂ4 ”fﬁ‘-’—'?7 S /*/

i - -

TRANSMITTALS are as checked below:

Forapproval __ ¢/ __ For your use v Asrequested For review & comment

Other _

REMARKS: Notification being sent per Zoning Order.

SIGNED: = -
JOSEPH L. LARSON, PRESIDENT

ce; Carl Richards

Fiie #108200303
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JOSERPH L. LARBON

CIVIL ENGINEERS AND LAND SURVEYORS 7/, 503~ Por 22 Layson,
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relevant < FW “'4’11—3
N oW c:.,ef’lw"l ol

FVDPW‘—“IIJNF &F{/\
7l
N k0

Ms. Becky Hart, Scheduling Supervisor June 11, 2003

Office of Zoning
Dept. of Permits and Development Management -

Baltimore County

“HAND DELIVERED”

Re:  Petition for Special Hearing
Case No. 03-453-SPH
13148 Mt. Carmel Road

Dear Becky,
Pursuant to our conversation this date, I am herein requesting to reset the Special Hearing
for the Case that is referenced above in accordance with the Order from then Deputy

Commissioner, Timothy Kotroco. A copy of the Order is herewith attached.

I would appreciate your earliest attention to re-scheduling this Special Hearing and
notifying this office as soon as possible.

Very truly yours,

File#1.06110301

: FE R
cc: Barry Durst AL

UM 1T 008
0319717 '

EE oy
¥
L'I"IL" ] n '..r"r
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COVAHEY & BOOZER, P A.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
Sld4 BOSLEY AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

EDWARD C. COVAHEY, JR. 410-B28-944] ANNEX OFFICE
F. VERNON BOOZER ¥ SUITE 302
MARK S. DEVAN FAX <4]10-823-7530 S0O6 BALTIMORE AVE,
THOMAS P. DORE TOWSON, MD 21204

MICHAEL T, PATE
STACIE D. TRAGESER

PRUCE EDWARD COVAHEY ’ ;E
JENNIFER MATTHEWS HERRING /VED

*ALSO ADMITTED TO D.C. BAR September 16, 2003

John V. Murphy, Deputy Zoning C 1SS
fc{))r gaitimoL:‘repCiunteypu Yy £ONING ~ommissioner Z ON/A/G (’i

400 Washington Ave., Suite 112 ’ OMM/SS/ ONER

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Case No. 04-027-SPH
1406 and 1314 B Mt. Carmel Road

Dear Mr. Murphy:

| have been engaged to represent Glenn Durst and Barbara Durst, the
Petitioners in the above-captioned. The case presently is scheduled to resume on
Wednesday, September 24, 2003 at 2:00 p.m. Unfortunately, | have a previous
commitment that date that precludes me from representing the applicants at that time. |
understand that the case commenced and was then continued to this date and will not be
subject to further advertising. | have, by separate copy of this letter, apprised the
protestant's counsel, Frank Borgerding, of this request.

The Commissioner's indulgence in granting this postponement would be
appreciated. Perhaps if you are inclined to continue same, we could schedule a hearing
by conference call with protestant’s counsel. In the event this continuance is not granted,
| regret i wili be unable 1o take this representation.

%truly yours,

Edward C. Covahey, Jr.

ECC,Jr./ldr
0915Idr10

cc: Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esq.
Mr. & Mrs. Glenn Durst
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HEREF a]) COMMUNITY ASSOCIATQN , INC.

The Principle Voice of the Hereford Community

November 19, 2004

Timothy M. Kotroco, Esquire, Director
Permits and Development Management
Battimore County

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

. o~

Re: Durst Property
Petition for Zoning Exception

Dear Mr. Kotroco,

At the regularly scheduled bi-monthly meeting of the Hereford
Community Association on October 24, 2004, representatives of
Glenn and Barbara Durst and family presented a proposal for the
Hereford Community future development of their property.
Association, Inc.
Their proposal consists of dividing the property that is to the west of
P.0. Box 180 Masemore Road and to the north of Mount Carmel Road into three
Monkton, MD 21111 parcels. The Hereford Country Club for Pets would be one parcel and
the remaining property would be divided to provide for an additional
home-site. Since the Hereford Country Club for Pets was established
in the early 70°s before the current zoning regulations, approval of a

non-conforming use by a current tenant must be granted.

t. 410-357-0252
f. 410-357-0252
(Call first)

peummins@verizon.net

The Glenn and Barbara Durst and family asked for suppott in the
approval for their petition. A motion was made and unanimously
passed to support the approval of their proposal.

It is requested that the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County be
advised of the support of the Hereford Community Association and
this letter of support be placed in the files of the petition.

Sincerely, et ke 2455 A et e e e
rt S Ep &by o
* - T RECENED
4 P Z ﬁ/_ 1o e
€ ‘ 1 !
{
Paul 7. Cummins, I1 S NOV 2 2 2004
President h OY-.. 22 é G i
. Al ool SO .
‘; GO OF DGAITS AR g
o o SEVLLUPIERY td by a0y

""«‘\-.-I».'.i LIk T Elad B Ly VRUEIL L o] Ty “—‘#-ﬂﬁ-"?id-#ﬁ';ﬁj




Robort L. Ehdich, J / Audrog £ Sook
lf I:'J Vit Hr ( J :\‘.rr*f i"f‘.'iru i

Maryland Department of Planning
Michael S, Stecle Horence £, Rurian

if.. f',t LYrrner /J;“f) i ljfj' -..St'i'"-i"-l"fri.f’{f

July 29, 2003

Ms. Rebecca Hart

Baltimore County Department of Permits and Development Management
County Office Building

{11 West Chesapeake Avenue

Room 111, Mail Stop #1105

Towson MD 21204

Re: Zoning Advisory Committee Agenda re; case numbers 4-19-A -SP 1. 4-28-A. 4-29-

SPH, 4-30-A, 4-31-A, & 4-32-XA

Dear Ms. Hart;

The Maryland Department of Planning has received the above-referenced information on 07/29/03.
The information has been submitted to Mr, Mike Nortrup.

Thank you for your cooperation in this review process. Please contact me at 410.767.4550 or the
above noted reviewer if you have any questions,

Sincerely,

R TR / //ﬁé’*’?ﬁﬁ
/7
// James R. Gatto
Manager
Metropolitan Planning
Planning Services

cC! Mike Nortrup

3101 Wist Proston Street Suake 1101~ Balbimore, Marvland 21901 205
Tk £40.267. 0300 7 baxe £10.767, 8450, Tl Lrees 1.500.762.69770 2 TTY orss Marybund Felay
fobernetwww. melp.lnte.ne us



PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY

PROTESTANT’S SIGN-IN SHEET

|
Name Address

City, State

Case Number OL(;:Q_/_L/) - %_}’}__

‘ Zip Code

A, 2A deoed  Aater  [So € [ owax AvE

|

3& ] »ln and , 'Qlc}l‘f-

Melaf, * [ | 1503 MT- Cimeliey | Robhowsind_|51120
WLH,/ @ /M: Gmns 130 M- Guncel 7 6311674‘0 MA. |11 20
'\ Toson, /! |?/W5/

// s X % % ‘ 404 A/Mm ﬁfﬁféﬂ [

~ Revised 4/17/00



CASE NAME

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CASE NUMBER 0% -04 ]— SF1}
DATE )
PETITIONER’S SIGN-IN SHEET
NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E- MAIL
4&@‘%’ Z;Aﬂ?/l/ -ra 4/ fé,mﬁﬁ Der Iz 4%-’ / 244 /i el Sz —
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Case Number _ ¥ 7/_"’0 27 -SPH
Yyl D Carned Bl

PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY ..
' (o, $)a4 & 11 /s8]0
PROTESTANT'S SIGN-IN SHEET “
Name I Address City, State Zip Code

[300C M{-‘-I- @w_m,ﬁf Eo/ﬂtff ?q,g_k'—p[n«j) fl{éf’ K'_?_/; EO

Ml‘ﬁh&! p d& @mu; l

!foaﬂ&ﬁgrz.c}. BrKer S04 Liwiwerdd fos BEL mﬁjﬁxd, 20t

] LIS
f{[] *. ]:' ﬁ ’ z_ RE7Y. fm‘/f’ .:

| %ﬁ‘* Ve '
9122 we [I.28 BN
- Data Time / ‘ C1PM '

WHILE YOU WERE OUT

Nl
—_ - u f J ’ 1
Phone Numbers ;Aﬁd

Dffice S . - lease call
Voicemail | Returned your call
FAKW é — Cfm [ Cafled to see you
Pager LA [_1 Wants to see you :
Mobile 1 Will calf again
- e-mail [ 1 URGENT

“ ) ZMME%& —

= X 07 -5PR |

- !

‘: 3 AMPAD Operator Reord

EFFICIENCY® #Eﬂg-ﬁaﬂrﬂ
|

= | _ 1

Revised 4/17/00



CASE NAMEZ %2/ 1t
PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CASE NUMBER_ (0 #-02 7-—»5@}

DATE ‘/"Aﬁ Sy g_,é///?ﬁbg
PETITIONER’S SIGN-IN SHEET

NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E- MAIL
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2y Coy G/ Besery r.. 20
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ZOHNING COMMISSIORER'S POLICY MANUAL I RC 2

1ha01.53.,8,1 LUBDIVIDING EXISTING LOTS

a, subdivislen or further subdlviding of legally existing R.C,-2
zoned lots of regord prilor to Bill 178-79 (effective
11/25/79) 15 permitted provided that:

(1) only the most recent deed shall be ured to determine the
nurber of lots of record and that;

(2) the lots racorded met the existing zohlng ragulationsg at
that Time.

b, I1f the property le recorded by multiple de¢ds or the deed
eohtains miltiple parcele, or tha subdivision needs further
clarification, the following information mist be provided:

(1} A scaled site plan showing the boundaries of the parcel
as they were on Nuvembar 25, 1979 w=ith the zone linpe
plotted upon it.

(2) Drawings showihg mny changes in boundary and/or
pwnership sinca that time,

(3) All deeds recordad that show change in boundaxies or
ownarship,

(4) A letter stating the davelution of title and whav is
being requested.

(5} Drawings should bs color-coded to mateh azocmpanying
derd.

(6) All of the sbove ghould be szigned and sealed by a
sitrveyor, ehgineor or title attorney and must be
gubmitted for review at least L5 working day? prior to
toning approval or the C,R.G. mesting.

C. Hhan'legally existing parcels or deeds gualify to be

subdivided or resubdivided, each separate parcel must be
subdivided individually.

d, If the intent is to reconfigure tha existing lota, the main
purposs pust be for the protection and pressrvation pf farm
land and not to creata "more uniform” lots for homesites.

e. Persons shall be advised to read both the Circuit Court and
the Court of Special Appeals faraes for Steven H. Guilaman, et
uX, All Partiea v. Peoplas's Counsel for Baltimora County. 5 el Lame

Lol

1A01.3.B.3 fee 103.3.A, ICPH., Maethed of Measuring Setdacke, Page
1-4311' '
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IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION il

QF STEVEN H. GUDEMAN, ET UX * IN THE

FCR A PETITION FOR SPECTIAL HEARING *

ON PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE SOUTH * CIRCUIT CCGURT
OF STOCKTON ROAD ' *

STEVEN H. GUDEMAN * FOR

AND | *

BETTY J. GUDEMAN * BALTIMORE COUNTY
APPELLANTS *

AND * 89 CG 911

THE PECPLE'S COUNSEL FOR BALTIMORE *
COUNTY *

OPINICN AND ORDER

This matter came before the court from d declsion of the Board
of Appeals of Baltimore County dated February 16, 1989 which reversed
the Deputy Zoning Commissioner and found that the existenca of a
public road did not create two parcels on the land in question and

that these land areas must be considered ag one R.C. 2 parcel.
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Steven H. Gudeman et ux.

People's Counsel for Baltimore County

Bell, R.B,
Fischer,
Thaver,

(specially

asslignedj

JJ.

Par Curiam

Filed:

January 22, 1991




i82 HOFFMAN v. UNITED SERVICES AUTO. ASS'N
{309 Md. 167 (1987).]

usually the owner, but to members of his family, perhaps
persons residing in the same household, and—with a few
exceptions—anyone operating with the permission of the
named insured or adult members of his household. When
it comes to UM coverages, we have a like multiplication
of exposure, since we have classes of risk, including all of
the persons stated above, and pedesirians as well, with
benefits granted in many circomstances when one may be
in another vehiele or even upon the highway.

“When the insured then owns more than a single ve-
kicle, almost always it 1s with the contemplation that the
second, ar third, vehicles will be operated by others. And
those others may, also, If injured by an uninsured motor-
ist, expose the msurer to loss ander that aspect of the
contract.”

In our opinion, the Howuell decision controls the present
case. Although the language establishing the policy limits
in USAA’s underinsured motorist endorsement is not identi-
cal to that used by Harleysville in Howell, it is equally elear
in setting limits of coverage. The declarations page pro-
vides himits of $300,000 for emch person and $500,000 for
each oceurrence. The endorsement further states that
these limits “shall be the total limit of the company's
liakility for all damages because of bodily mjury.” Not-
withstanding Hoffman’s contention that USAA sheuid have
plainly stated that aggregation of benefits under this cover-
age is not sllowed, we pereeive no ambiguity in the limits of
liability clause to which the parties agreed.

We also reject Hoffman’s contention that, when an in-
sured has paid muitiple premiums under the circumstances
here, public policy and the econamics of the transaction
require aggregating coverage lmits. The Hoffmans’
underinsured motorist endorsement covered the named in-
sureds (Kenneth and Sandra Hoffman), and any cther per-
sons while ocecupying one of the Hoffmans’ two vehicles.
With two cars and two drivers, the total miles driven and
the number of passengers riding with the Hoflfmans was
likely to be greater than if the Hoffmans owned only one
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WEST MONT. ASS'N v. MNCP & P COM'N 183
[309 Md. 183 (1987).)

car, Thus USAA, by insuring two vehicles had greater
passeager and mileage exposare than if it had insured only
one. The premium on the second vehicle, therefore, was

not illesory but paid for the increased risk of added mssen-
gers and miles.?

In sum, the principles established mn Howell v. Harleys-
ville Mut. Ins Co., supra, preclude stacking the underin-
sured motorist coverage in this case. This resolves the
remaining certified guestions.

CERTIFIED QUESTIONS OF LAW ANSWERED AS
HEREIN SET FORTH. COSTS TO BE EQUALLY DIVID-
ED BETWEEN THE PARTIES.

322 A.2d 1328
WEST MONTGOMERY COUNTY CITIZENS
ASSOCIATION et al.

v

MHARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND
PLANNING COMMISSION et al.

No. 124, Sept. Term, 1985.
Court of Appeals of Marviand.
April 1, 1987,

Motion for Reconsideration Denied
June 2 1987,

Invalidation was sought of county zoning decision eon-
cerning density of residential development beeause decision

5. Oee, eg, Grimes v. Concord Gen. Mut. Ins. Co., 120 N.H. 718, 422
A.2d 1312, 1315 (1980) (“When an insured awns two vehicles that are
constantly available for use, not only by him, but by members of his
family and others, the risk that someone operating one of those
vehicles will be involved in an accident with an uninsured motarist is
obvioudy greater than if only one vehicle were available for use”);
Cunningham v. Western Cas. & Sur. Co., 50 S.D. 530, 243 N.W.2d 172,
173-174 (1976). But see Sturdy v. Alfied Murual Insurance Company,
2053 Kan. 783, 457 P.2d 34, 42 {1969) (“When we pay a double
premium we expect double coverage™,

309 Md.—8



IN RE! PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BFFORE THE
NW/S Butler Road, 1,000' N of , .
Worthington Avenue S - FPONING COMMISSIONER
{Montanye Property)
4th Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

ard Counciimanic District
«  Capge No. S9-80~5PH

Carlyie H. #¥ontanye, Jr.
Petitioner

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes betore the Zoning Conmmissloner as a Petition
Tor Special Hearing for that property owned by the Montanye family, located
on the northwest side of Butler Road near its intersection with Worthingtaon
hAvenue 1in the vicinity of Glyndon. ‘The Petition was filed by the owner of
the property, Carlyle N, Montanye, Jr., pursuant to Section 500.7 of  the
Balkimore County idoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.). The Petitioner seeks
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approval of density transfers within an overall tract consisting of four

P T 35420 ey LT B LA RS TR B A TS TP
contiguous parcels and to confirm that the total number of lots being

proposed for development at this time does not exceed the total number

permitted. The subject property and relief sought are more particularly
-

described on the site plan submitted which was accepted inte evidence as

Petitioner's Exhibit 5.
Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the Petition were Carlvle

N. llontanye, Jr., »nroperty owner, Bruce E. Doak, Registered Property Line

Surveyor who prepared the gite .plans for this property, and Howard L.

Alderman, Esquire, attorney for the Petitioner. Appearing as an interest-

ed party was John Bernstein, Executive Director of the Valleys Planning

Council (VEC). There were no Protestants at the hearing.

This case presents a number of complex lissues for consideration.

These include an evaluation of the purposes of the R.C. zoning classiflica-
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IN THE MATTER OF : BEFORE
THE APPLICATION OF

STEVEN H. GUDEMAN, ET UX ,
FOR A PETITION FOR SPECTAL i
HEARING ON THE PROPERTY LOCATED
ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF STOCKTON
ROAD, SOUTH WEST CORNER CARROLL

MILL ROAD, 2200 STOCKTON ROAD
10th ELECTION DISTRICT

3rd COUNCILMANTC DISTRICT

COUNTY BOARD OF APPERALS

OF

BALTIMORE COUNTY

&

CASE NO.: 88-490-SPH
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OPINIOW

This case comes before the Board og appeal from an Order of the Deputy
Zoning Commissioner grantlng the Petition for a Special Hearing to approve
Lhe transfar of density on the s_ubject Site. The case was heard this day
in its entirety,

The Petitioner presented as his fips: wlitness David Ransome, a land
Surveyor, He testified that he prepared the plat for the original nearing

plat with the most recent revisions entered as Petiticner's rxhibaiz

@o. 1 in this Hearing., He “estified that thae praverty is classified Re 2
and RC 4. He further described the development that has occurrad in the

general area i.e. Stockton Woods, Hickory Hill, Brookfield and Coopersfieid.
on cross-examination,'ha Lestified that as far as the deed indicates this

15 just one parcel. It was nhis contention that the creation of Stockton
Road bisecting the property Separated this as two parcels each with a
peraltied density of twg resldential units. The Petitioner next presented
Steven Piper, a local farmer, who testified that ne rarms a total of 2,160
acres in this area and that he has leased this site to farm in 1988, It
Was his testimony that the density transfer proposed will keep the farm
area 1ln one parcel and would he proper. Raobert E. Carney, an attorney who

WOrks as a Title F-aminer, testified as to Lthe deed searches he had concducted,

He especially notrad the QH§U3t 13, 1899 deed which conveyed to the County

—
b



(-

// ﬂ
2.

7

[N RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
S/S Beckleysville Road, 1,855 E of the ¢ |

Falls Road *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(43035 Becklevsville Road) |
5™ Election District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

~ 1] . : :
3" Council District

*  (Case No, 03-348-SPY
James F. Knitle. Jr.. et ux
Petitioners %

SINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration ot a Petition for
Special Hearing filed v the owners of the subject propertyv. James F. Knittle, Jr.. and his wite.
Gleria G. Kanittle, threugh their attornev, Douglas L. Burgess. Esquire. The Petitioners request a

special nearing to approve “the transfer of one density unit between rwo parcels which make up the

overall tract, said transter will_not result in any increases in the number of lots permitted.” The

subject property and requested relief are more parricularly shown on the site plan submitted. which
was aceepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner's Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing were James F. Knittle, Jr.. property owner:
Bruce £. Doak. the Surveyor who prepared the site plan for this propertv: and C. William Clark.
esquire and Cornelia Koetter, Esquire.  Appearing as interested persons were Robert Handzo.
csquire. Barbara Barrett. adjacent property owner. and Beth Hendrickson. There were o
Protestants or other interested persons present.

Counsel for the Petitioners protfered the evidence that was presented. A series of
documents were presented which established the following. The subject property ts an irregulariv
shaped tract with frontage on the south side of Becklevsville Road. east of Falls Road in northern
Baltimore County. The property contains a gross area of 63.27 acres more or less. zoned R.C.2

h
(01.25 acres) with a small portion of the site zoned R.C.4 (2.04 acres). Copies of deed